GEMÜ 693 GEMÜ 698
GEMÜ 9698
GEMÜ 9698 - Motorized Linear Actuator
GEMÜ 693 / 698 - Motorized Diaphragm Valves
693, 698, 9698
693, 698, 9698
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONSGB
2/20

Mains frequency Code
50/60 Hz 4
Order example 698 25 D 60 34 12 L 4 AE 1500
 Type 698
 Nominal size 25
 Body configuration (code) D
 Connection (code) 60
 Valve body material (code) 34
 Diaphragm material (code) 12
 Supply voltage (code) L
 Mains frequency (code) 4
 Functional module (code) AE
 Surface finish (code) 1500
Valve body surface fi nish, internal contour Code
Ra ≤ 6.3 μm blasted internal/external 1500*
Ra ≤ 6.3 μm electropolished internal/external 1509*
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external 1502
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm electropolished internal/external 1503
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external 1507
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm electropolished internal/external 1508
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external 1536
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm electropolished internal/external 1537
Ra ≤ 0.25 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external 1527
Ra ≤ 0.25 μm electropolished internal/external 1516
Ra acc. to DIN 4768; at defined reference points                                                  * only investment cast design
Functional module Code
OPEN / CLOSE control
with additional end position feedback AE
OPEN / CLOSE control
with potentiometer output AP
693, 698, 9698 16/20
693, 698, 969817/20
8   Dimensions
8.1   Dimensions - GEMÜ 9698
All dimensions in mm
Note: Connection and adjustment of the machine must be performed only by authorised service
personnel. The manufacturer shall assume no liability for damages resulting from improper use or
unauthorized actions. In case of doubt, please contact us before initial operation.
Manufacturer's Declaration
According to the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II B
We hereby declare that the device described in this specification is intended for installation in a
machine or application whose commissioning ist prohibited until it has been determined that this
machine / application conforms to EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.
Handling, assembly and commissioning, in addition to setting and adjustment of the machine must
be performed only by authorised specialist staff.
7   Manufacturer’s declaration / Note
8.2   Dimensions - GEMÜ 693
MG = Diaphragm size
The dimensions of the valve bodies see
data sheet of GEMÜ 693.
8.3   Dimensions - GEMÜ 698
MG = Diaphragm size
The dimensions of the valve bodies see
data sheet of GEMÜ 698.
Actuator dimensions
of GEMÜ 693 [mm]
MG DN A A1
25 15 - 25 222 82
40 32 - 40 271 131
50 50 278 138
Actuator dimensions
of GEMÜ 698 [mm]
MG DN A A1
25 15 - 25 222 82
40 32 - 40 271 131
50 50 278 138
693, 698, 9698 18/20
693, 698, 969819/20